

## Brooklyn Borough Board Meeting & Public Hearing Tuesday, February 6, 2024 @ 6:00 p.m.

Brooklyn Borough Hall 209 Joralemon Street, Brooklyn, NY 11201

## AMENDED AGENDA

- 1. Welcome & Roll Call
- 2. Approval of the Agenda
- 3. Approval of the Minutes
  - i. 01.04.2024
- 4. Borough Hall Updates
- 5. Unfinished Business
  - i. Vote on City of Yes (Economic Opportunity) proposed Citywide Text Amendment that would remove limitations on businesses, and support thriving commercial centers and retail streets by facilitating the repurposing of existing nonresidential space through providing business with additional zoning flexibility to locate and expand.

Vote required under Sections 85[a] and [b][6] of the New York City Charter
City Council Members and Board representatives are required for quorum to execute the vote

- 6. Communications & Reports
  - i. Public Hearing

## **PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the Brooklyn Borough President, on behalf of the Brooklyn Borough Board and in accordance with Chapter 20, Section 241 of the New York City Charter, has scheduled an in-person hearing for Tuesday, February 6; at 6:00 p.m. at Brooklyn Borough Hall, 209 Joralemon Street to review the Mayor's Preliminary Budget for fiscal year 2025. The balanced budget of \$109.4 billion includes \$8.2 billion in reserves.

Public testimony is limited to two (2) minutes per person. Pre-registration is not required. Written testimony can be submitted to <a href="mailto:testimony@brooklynbp.nyc.gov">testimony@brooklynbp.nyc.gov</a> until Friday February 9 at 5:00 p.m.

- ii. Member Updates
- 7. Other Business
  - i. Next steps on Open Meetings Law resolution
- 8. Adjournment

## 2024 Meeting Schedule

Tuesday, March 5 Tuesday, April 2 Tuesday, May 7 Tuesday, June 4

If you have not submitted an updated designee form, please do so to ensure a designee is able to attend and vote on your behalf.

For further information on accessibility or to make a request for accommodations, such as sign language interpretation services, please contact Carol-Ann Church at <a href="mailto:carol-ann.church@brooklynbp.nyc.gov">carol-ann.church@brooklynbp.nyc.gov</a>, at least (5) business days in advance to ensure availability.